

9 CS DJ ADJ 40/25 ANIL KUMAR GUPTA Vs. ANOOP SINGH and Ors

**14.07.2025**

Present: Sh. Rishab Sharma and Sh. Prashant Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. A.K. Singla, Ld Counsel for plaintiff.  
Ms. Heena Khatoon, Ld. Counsel for defendants.

Written statement, reply to application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC, application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC, documents and fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendants. Copy supplied.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendant seeks time to file appropriate application for condonation of delay in filing of WS. Let, same be filed as per law. Meanwhile, reply, if any to application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC be filed within 04 weeks with advance copy to opposite side.

Put up for further proceedings on **15.09.2025**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: **14.07.2025** (GM)